

WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 819-8200
Facsimile: (212) 354-8113
J. Christopher Shore
Harrison L. Denman

and

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY LLP
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, New York 10005
Telephone: (212) 530-5000
Facsimile: (212) 530-5219
Gerard Uzzi

*Attorneys for the Ad Hoc Group
of Junior Secured Noteholders*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:)	Chapter 11
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, <u>et al.</u> ,)	Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
)	
Debtors.)	(Jointly Administered)
)	

**OMNIBUS MOTION *IN LIMINE* OF THE AD HOC GROUP OF JUNIOR
SECURED NOTEHOLDERS TO PRECLUDE CERTAIN ASPECTS OF THE
TESTIMONY OF LEWIS KRUGER AND JOHN DUBEL AND THE EXPERT
TESTIMONY OF RON D’VARI AND JEFFREY LIPPS PROFFERED
IN CONNECTION WITH THE FGIC SETTLEMENT MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Debtors And FGIC Should Be Precluded From Offering Evidence Regarding The
 Basis Of Their Business Judgment And The Merits Of The Settlement Agreement 3

 II. The Debtors Should Be Precluded From Offering Mr. D’Vari’s And Mr. Lipps’
 Conflicted Expert Testimony In Support Of The Settlement Agreement..... 8

 A. Mr. D’Vari Was Retained By FGIC With Respect To The Same Trusts To Which He
 Seeks To Give Expert Testimony While Refusing To Testify Regarding The
 Substance Of His Prior Representation..... 10

 B. Mr. Lipps Was Counsel To The Debtors On The Very Issues To Which He Seeks To
 Give Expert Testimony 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC, Civ. A. No. 06-5936 (KMW), 2011 WL 1642434
(S.D.N.Y. April 20, 2011)6

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., Civ. A. No. 95-8833, 2000 WL 42202
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2000).....12

Grioli v. Delta Int’l Machinery Corp., 395 F. Supp. 2d 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....9

In re Residential Capital, LLC, 491 B.R. 63 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)1, 6

L Gem Lab Ltd. v. Gem Quality Inst., Inc., 90 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), aff’d, 4 F.
App’x 91 (2d. Cir. 2001).....6

Lippe v. Bairnco Corp., 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....10, 12

Michelson v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc., Civ. A. No. 83-8898, 1989 WL 31514
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 1989)9, 12

Tagatz v. Marquette Univ., 861 F.2d 1040 (7th Cir. 1988) (Posner, J.).....9

MISCELLANEOUS

Steven Lubet & Elizabeth I. Boals, *Expert Testimony: A Guide for Expert Witnesses and the
Lawyers Who Examine Them* 163 (2d ed. 2009)9, 13
